- Acquisition of the shares representing 80% of the share capital of Medici’s and Micro-Medic, in June
2022 (approved on 24 October 2022 by the Competition Council);

- Acquisition of 100% of the shares of Medicris si Triamed, in June 2022.
- Acquisition of the majority stake representing 60% of the share capital in IT Repair, in July 2022;
- Acquisition of the majority stake representing 60% of the share capital in Sweat Concept network, in

July 2022 (the closing was announced on 9 September 2022);
- Acquisition of the shares representing 99.67% of the share capital of Muntenia Medical Competences

SRL, in July 2022 (transaction approved by the Competition Council and completed in January 2023);

- Acquisition of 80% of the shares of SC M-Profilaxis SRL, in July 2022.
- Acquisition of 60% of the shares of Clinica Opticristal and Alinora Optimex, in August 2022.
- Acquisition of the majority stake of the digital platform SanoPass, on 12 September 2022.
- Acquisition of 51% of the share package of Provita Group, 5th of October 2022 (approved by the

Competition Council, in process of closing).

Pro-forma Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

GROSS SALES 1,805,525,619   200,792,094   -   2,006,317,713

NET SALES 1,805,525,619   65,472,588   -   1,870,998,207

Other operating revenues 14,090,099   3,686,337   -   17,776,436

 OPERATING INCOME 1,819,615,718   69,158,925   -   1,888,774,643

OPERATING EXPENSES (1,716,913,872)   (59,803,693)   11,025,310  (1,765,692,255)

 OPERATING PROFIT 102,701,846   9,355,232   11,025,310  123,082,388

Finance cost (43,364,558)   (5,749,483)   -   (49,114,041)

Other financial expenses (2,273,515)   496,337   -   (1,777,178)

 FINANCIAL RESULT (45,638,073)   (5,253,146)   -   (50,891,219)

 RESULT BEFORE TAXES 57,063,773   4,102,086   11,025,310   72,191,169

Income tax expense (12,678,035)   (1,197,859)   (1,764,050)   (15,639,944)

 NET RESULT 44,385,738   2,904,227   9,261,260   56,551,225

12 Months ended December 31, 2022

MEDLIFE GROUP

2022 PRELIMINARY REPORT
 (all amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise specified)

12

Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Net income for the period 44,385,738   2,904,227   9,261,260   56,551,225

Add back:

Taxes on income 12,678,035   1,197,859   1,764,050   15,639,944

Out of which:

Base tax expense 12,678,035   1,197,859   -   13,875,894

One off impact -   -   1,764,050   1,764,050

Net financial result 45,638,073   5,253,146   -   50,891,219

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment, including write-ups
151,485,635   16,051,679   -   167,537,315

Adjusted EBITDA 254,187,481   25,406,911   11,025,310  290,619,703

12 Months ended December 31, 2022

Sales split by Business Line

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Clinics 616,905,378   107,794,297   -   724,699,675

Stomatology 119,068,495   -   119,068,495

Hospitals 378,428,206   62,452,756   -   440,880,962

Laboratories 199,919,067   15,942,115   -   215,861,182

Corporate 221,374,274   4,430,818   -   225,805,092

Pharmacies 80,941,362   -   80,941,362

Others 188,888,836   10,172,107   -   199,060,943

Total Gross Sales 1,805,525,619   200,792,093   -   2,006,317,712

12 Months ended December 31, 2022

Basis for the Consolidated Pro Forma PL

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL for the 12-month period ended 31 December 2022 has been prepared

starting from the Consolidated PL of the Group as of 31 December 2022. The Consolidated Pro Forma PL

was prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Group in the Consolidated

FS as of 31 December 2022.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL for the 12 months ended 31 December 2022 gives effect to the acquisitions

of the Acquired Companies as if the acquisitions had occurred on 1 January 2022. Also, certain expense